
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-78 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, 

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH JR ENGINEERING, LLC FOR 

THE CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT OF SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($635,445.00) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE 

CITY 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Brighton, Colorado (the “City”), previously awarded a contract 

(“Contract”) to JR Engineering, LLC (“JR”) for the Bridge Street Widening 27th to Telluride 

Design, Project No. 20-006515 (the “Project”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City desires to have JR perform post-design services to facilitate the 

construction according to the design, which includes project inspections, documentation review, 

facilitating correspondence, and assisting with the project management, submittal review and final 

project closeout (“Post-Design Work”); and  

 

WHEREAS, the Post-Design Work was not included in the original scope of work for the 

Project; and  

 

WHEREAS, JR submitted a change order for the Post-Design Work in the amount of 

$635,445 (the “Change Order”); and 

 

WHEREAS, sufficient appropriation exists for the Project and the Change Order; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3-8-170, “[t]he City manager shall be authorized to 

execute amendments or change orders, in the aggregate, up to 10% of the original contract amount. 

All other amendments or changes orders shall be approved by the City Council, as appropriate, 

based on the signing authority established in this Article.” 

 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. The Change Order of JR is hereby approved.  

 

Section 2. The City Manager, or designee, after consultation with the City Attorney, 

is authorized to execute the Change Order with JR for the Project on behalf of the City. 

 

Section 3. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption. 

 

 

 

RESOLVED this 15th day of August 2023. 



2 

 

 

       CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO 

 

 

              

       GREGORY MILLS, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

       

NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

       

MICHAEL DAVIS, Assistant City Attorney 


